THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING 
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION INTO THE 
CITY CODE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City") desires 
to close, vacate, and abandon lands consisting of a three hundred eighty-one 
(381) square foot parcel of vacant land described in the Boundary Survey 
attached hereto as “Exhibit A”, and the official records of Columbia County, 
Florida (hereinafter the "Vacated Property"); and 

WHEREAS, the City finds that the Vacated Property is not vital to the